
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

LOCAL PLAN SUB-COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a virtual/remote meeting to be held on Thursday, 8 August 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Members of the Planning Committee:- 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Chair) Louise Price (Vice-Chair) 
Christopher Alley 
Oliver Cooper 
Stephen Cox 
Steve Drury 
 

Philip Hearn 
Chris Mitchell 
Sarah Nelmes 
Andrew Scarth 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 31 July 2024 

 

“The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
made under the Coronavirus Act 2020 enable Council / Committee meetings to be held 
in a virtual format and enables remote attendance. 
 
The meeting will start at 7.30pm and will be virtual / remote, in that they will be 
conducted at no specific location and all participants are at various locations, 
communicating via audio and online. 
 
The Council welcomes contributions from Members of the public to its discussion on 
agenda items at Planning Committee meetings.  Contributions will be limited to one 
person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes.   Please 
note that in the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not 
taking up that right because the item is deferred, you will automatically be given the right 
to speak on the item at that next meeting of the Committee.  Details of the procedure are 
provided below: 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak will be entitled to register and identify which 
application(s) they wish to speak on from the published agenda for the remote meeting.  
Those who wish to register to speak must do so by notifying the Committee team by e-
mail (CommitteeTeam@threerivers.gov.uk) 48 hours before the meeting.  The first 2 
people to register on any application (1 for and 1 a
[...]
 and 2023. 
 
Recommendation:  
 

That the Local Plan Sub-Committee note the contents of this 
report, and recommend to the Policy & Resources Committee 
the following policy updates: 

 Chilterns Beechwoods SAC Policy (Appendix 1) 

 Northwood Headquarters MOD Policy (Appendix 2) 

(Pages 
11 - 76) 

Page 2



 

 

 Residential Design and Layout Policy (Appendix 3) 

 Local Distinctiveness and Place Shaping Policy (Appendix 
4) 

 Heritage and Historic Environment Policy (Appendix 5) 

 Social and Community Uses Policy (Appendix 6) 

 Flood Risk and Water Resources Policy (Appendix 7) 

 Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution Policy 
(Appendix 8) 

 Waste Management and Recycling Policy (Appendix 9) 

 Landscape Character Policy (Appendix 10) 

 Advertisements Policy (Appendix 11) 

 Deliveries, Servicing and Construction Policy (Appendix 
12) 

 
6.   OTHER BUSINESS - If approved under item 3 above.   

 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Local Plan Sub-Committee held virtually remotely on Tuesday, 16 July 
2024 from 7.00  - 9.10 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Chair), Councillor Louise Price, Christopher Alley, 
Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, Steve Drury, Philip Hearn, Chris Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes and 
Andrew Scarth 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Sara Bedford 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation 
Aaron Roberts, Senior Planning Officer 
Sharon Keenlyside, Interim Senior Planning Officer 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Matthew Bedford 
Jon Bishop, Chorleywood Residents Association 

 
LPSC23/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none. 
 

LPSC24/23 MINUTES  
 
It was confirmed that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2023 were a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

LPSC25/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was none 
 

LPSC26/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There was none. 
 

LPSC27/23 LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 18 PART FOUR CONSULTATION SUMMARY, NON-
HOUSING SITES AND BEDMOND VILLAGE GROWTH OPTIONS  

 
The Chair had circulated to Members of the sub-committee a proposed amendment to the 
Officer’s recommendations published in the report. 
 
The proposed recommendations from the Chair were as follows: 

  
 That the Local Plan Sub Committee: 

1. Note the contents of this report and the required further work. 
2. Agree the Lower Growth and Green Belt restraint option, that received over 

90% public support, where only sites in areas of moderate Green Belt harm or 
less, as set out in the Stage 2 Green Belt Review, are considered acceptable 
for residential development continues to be Council’s position. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

3. Agree the non-housing allocations as set out in this report except for CFS 11  
(Carpenders Park Farm, Oxhey Lane) where officers are to require 
Hertfordshire County Council, as the education authority, to substantiate their 
requirement for this site with evidence for a 10fe secondary Low Growth option 
of this authority and report back. 

4. That officers work further with Hertfordshire County Council over the Countys' 
identified need for a secondary school, but not yet a site, in the Abbots Langley/ 
Kings Langley area.  

5. Agree the insetting of Bedmond within the Green Belt as established via the 
Stage 1 Green Belt Review and as required by para 140 of the NPPF  

6. Agree to site CFS10 NOT being allocated in addition to the two Bedmond sites 
included in the Regulation 18 Part 4 Lower Housing Growth Option. 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that there were some inconsistences in Appendix 
7, Proposed Open Space Allocation. Some open space allocations were missing and 
several small open space allocations had been included. These errors would be 
addressed by officers. 
 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation, presented the report and 
appendices which provided a summary of the regulation 18, part 4 consultation on the 
Council’s low growth option and sought Member agreement on the growth option to be 
pursued for the regulation 19 publication version of the plan and sought Member 
approval for a range of non-housing allocations and agreement on the insetting of 
Bedmond in the Green Belt. 
The Head of Planning presented the background to the Council’s Local Plan and then 
spoke about each appendix in turn and answered questions raised. 
 
The Chair advised the sub-committee that if any definitive guidance or information was 
forthcoming from Central Government, following the change of administration, a Local 
Plan Sub-Committee meeting may be required in September. 
 
Jon Bishop from the Chorleywood Residents Association spoke to the sub-committee 
about concerns regarding the moderate growth option and that he was in support of 
the low growth option. It was felt that any delay would very impactful and there were 
objections to the insetting of Bedmond. 
 
Appendix 1- Part 4 Consultation Report 
 
Appendix 1 set out the consultation summary. 17,000 consultation responses had 
been received from 957 individual respondents. Most responses were from older 
people and officers would continue to try and reach younger people and hard to reach 
groups. 
The final details of the individual sites were being considered based on consultation 
responses and would come to a future Local Plan Sub-Committee. 90% supported the 
Council’s approach to growth.  
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation reminded Members that it was not a 
vote and that it was the content of the comments that mattered not the quantity. The 
inspector at examination would note support and objections but the inspector’s 
decisions would be solely based on technical planning matters. 
 
The Chair explained to Members that due to some of the comm
[...]
anning Policy and Conservation explained that there were exceptional 
circumstances where the Green Belt needed to be reviewed and the inspector would 
expect the Council to do so to meet development needs. The insetting of Bedmond 
village core which was completely developed would allow the opportunity to do some 
small-scale development.  
The Chair commented that the wording of the recommendation could be reviewed to 
include updating the relevant policy references, before it was submitted to the Policy 
and Resources Committee.  
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation and the Chair clarified that the exact 
area for the proposed inset was all the developed areas plus the garage and the white 
area inside the red square of the map. The mauve area would not become part of the 
inset. 
 
A District Councillor raised concerns that sites believed to be protected by the Green 
Belt would, despite not being in the inset area, become more vulnerable to residential 
development as a result of insetting Bedmond. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation clarified that the area in the map that 
was not cross hatched, was the original Bedmond insetting. The garage would be in 
the insetting area, and it was agreed that the sites to the south would be added to with 
the 12 extra dwellings. The Council was required to meet development needs and the 
smaller additions to Bedmond would help. Any sites next to the insetting would still be 
in the Green Belt and would not be at any more risk of development as they would still 
be subject to Green Belt policy. 
 

Page 9



 

Councillor Cooper proposed to amend the recommendation to remove line 5 relating 
to Bedmond.  
Councillor Alley seconded the proposal.  
A Member wanted it noted that the stated position of the Conservative Group was to 
further limit itself within the Green Belt, to consider only previously developed land to 
be acceptable for development but would not put that to a vote. 
 
Members discussed
[...]
 

8 Emissions include noise, light, vibration, smell, smoke and fumes, soot, ash, dust or grit which has a 
damaging effect on the environment and the public’s enjoyment, health or amenity 
9 Measures to protect and enhance water quality will be covered in a separate policy. 
10 Paragraph 189 of NPPF states that where a site is affected by contamination or land stability 
issues, responsibility for securing a safe development rests with the developer and/or landowner. 
11 It is important to note that land that does not fit this legal definition of ‘contaminated land’ may still 
be affected by contamination. 

Page 19



Page 10 of 14 

 

pollutants should also be located where future occupiers would not be subject to 
unacceptable levels of air pollutants from existing sources. 

2.72 In considering noise and vibration impacts, it is important to ensure noise-sensitive 
developments are located away from existing sources of significant noise and that 
potentially noisy developments are located in areas where noise or vibrations will not 
give rise to adverse impacts on surrounding occupiers or the environment, or where 
impacts can be minimised and mitigated. 
 

2.73 Equally, insensitive lighting (light pollution) can have a negative effect on the amenity 
of surrounding areas and have a negative impact on biodiversity by influencing plant 
and animal activity patterns. In particular, light pollution can be harmful to birds, bats, 
and other nocturnal species that avoid overly lit areas. 

 

2.74 Wording of the policy has been changed from ‘Soil’ to ‘Ground’ to remove confusion. 
Clarification that mitigation measures must accompany a planning application has 
been added. The section on light pollution has been updated to include guidance 
from the Institute of Lighting Professionals and that hours of illumination should be 
controlled as suggested by Members.  

2.75 Updated Reasoned Justification now includes details of Ground Conditions, Air 
Quality (includi
[...]
lan Sub-Committee note the contents of this report, and recommend 
to the Policy & Resources Committee the following policy updates: 

 Chilterns Beechwoods SAC Policy (Appendix 1) 

 Northwood Headquarters MOD Policy (Appendix 2) 

Page 23



Page 14 of 14 

 

 Residential Design and Layout Policy (Appendix 3) 

 Local Distinctiveness and Place Shaping Policy (Appendix 4) 

 Heritage and Historic Environment Policy (Appendix 5) 

 Social and Community Uses Policy (Appendix 6) 

 Flood Risk and Water Resources Policy (Appendix 7) 

 Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution Policy (Appendix 8) 

 Waste Management and Recycling Policy (Appendix 9) 

 Landscape Character Policy (Appendix 10) 

 Advertisements Policy (Appendix 11) 

 Deliveries, Servicing and Construction Policy (Appendix 12) 

 Background Papers 

National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 

Planning Practice Guidance (2023) 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 
2011) 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) 

 

  

APPENDICES  

Appendix 1 Chilterns Beechwoods SAC Policy 

Appendix 2 Northwood Headquarters MOD Policy  

Appendix 3 Residential Design and Layout Policy 

Appendix 4 Local Distinctiveness and Place Shaping Policy 

Appendix 5 Heritage and Historic Environment Policy 

Appendix 6 Social and Community Uses Policy 

  Appendix 7 Flood Risk and Water Resources Policy 

  Appendix 8 Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution Policy 

 Appendix 9 Waste Management and Recycling Policy 

 Appendix 10 Landscape Character Policy 

 Appendix 11 Advertisements Policy  

 Appendix 12 Deliveries, Servicing and Construction Policy 

Page 24



APPENDIX 1- Chiltern Beechwoods Special Area of Conservation (SAC) Policy 

 

Appendix 1 - Chiltern Beechwoods Special Area of Conservation (SAC)  
 

Chiltern Beechwoods Special Area of Conservation (SAC)  

 
1) Development proposals which are likely to have a signifi
[...]
terials, finishes, including those for features such as walls, 
railings, gates and hard surfacing, that are appropriate to the local context; 

Page 42



APPENDIX 5 – Heritage and the Historic Environment 

 

c) Retains historically significant boundaries, important open spaces and other 
elements of the area’s established pattern of development, character and 
historic value, including gardens, roadside banks and verges;  

d) Retains and restores, where relevant, traditional features such as shop fronts, 
walls, railings, paved surfaces and street furniture, and improves the condition 
of structures worthy of retention;  

e) Does not harm important public views into, out of or within the Conservation 
Area; 

f) Protects trees, hedgerows and other significant landscape features and 
incorporates landscaping appropriate to the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area. 

 
15) Within Conservation Areas, permission for demolition or substantial demolition will 

only be granted if it can be demonstrated that: 
a) The structure to be demolished makes no contribution to the special character 

or appearance of the area, or; 
b) It can be demonstrated that the structure is wholly beyond repair and 

incapable of beneficial use, or; 
c) It can be demonstrated that the removal of the structure and its subsequent 

replacement with a new building and/or open space would lead to the 
enhancement of the Conservation Area. 

 
16) Permission will not be granted for development outside but near to a Conservation 

Area if it adversely affects the setting, character, appearance of, or public views in to 
or out of that Conservation Area  
 

17) Proposals including solutions to shop front security and/or use of standardised shop 
front designs, fascias or advertisement displays in a Conservation Area will only be 
supported if they: 

a) Are sympathetic to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area; 
b) Respect the scale, proportions, character and mate
[...]
g 
internal or external illumination;  

b) Be sited to prevent visual intrusion by virtue of light pollution into adjoining 
sensitive land uses, including residential properties and wildlife habitats;  

c) Not restrict pedestrian movements;  
d) Contribute to a safe and attractive environment;  
e) Not contribute to proliferation/clutter of signage in the vicinity; and  
f) Respect local context, including listed buildings, Conservation Areas and other 

heritage assets 
 

 
Reasoned Justification 
 
11.1 The term ‘advertisement’ covers a very wide range of advertisements and signs, 
including hoardings, illumination of hoardings, illuminated fascia signs, free-standing display 
panels, and estate agent boards. Not all advertisements are regulated by the Council and 
others benefit from deemed consent, which means that permission is not needed; this will 
depend on the size, position and illumination of the advert.  
 
11.2 The type of illuminated signs should be sympathetic to the design of the building on 
which it is located. The method of illumination (internal, external, lettering, neon etc) 
should be determined by the design of the building. Flashing illuminated signs should be 
avoided, whether internal or external. 
 

Page 73



APPENDIX 11 - Advertisements 

2 

 

11.3 The quality and character of places can be affected where advertisements are poorly 
sited or designed and where consent is required, the Council can have regard to 
considerations of amenity and public safety, as well as the Control of Advertisements 
Regulations. The nature of material advertised is not a planning matter. 
 

Page 74



APPENDIX 12 – Deliveries, Servicing and Construction 

1 

 

Appendix 12 – Deliveries, Servicing and Construction 

 12.1 In addition to the specific requirements around the management of waste, 

arrangements for deliveries and servicing and for the management of construction can have 

a significant impact on the environment, both on a development 
[...]
the SRNs, any impacts arising from any 

Page 75



APPENDIX 12 – Deliveries, Servicing and Construction 

2 

 

disruptions during construction, traffic volume, composition or routing change and 

transport infrastructure modification should be fully assessed and reported. 

 

 Construction 

 

7) Developments should adhere to best practice construction techniques to limit 

impacts on the environment, reduce noise and vibration from construction, and 

manage the transportation of construction waste and materials. 

 
 

 

Reasoned Justification 

12.2 Delivery and servicing arrangements can have significant impacts on the quality of the 

environment and living and working conditions of an area and must be considered as an 

important part of proposals for new development.  

12.3 This includes ensuring that there is adequate space and access within a site to 

accommodate requirements for storage and collection of waste and deliveries as well as 

managing associated vehicle movements so that these do not result in harm to the amenity 

of the area or any neighbouring occupiers. Where possible, delivery and servicing 

arrangements should be accommodated off-street, and the use of delivery and servicing 

bays provided should be strictly controlled.  

12.4 It is proposed that, where relevant, applications for development should include details 

of:  

 Delivery hours; 

 Delivery frequency; 

 Location of service bays;  

 Size of servicing vehicles;  

 Operation of servicing bays including swept path analysis 

 

12.5 To help manage impacts over the lifetime of a development, it is proposed that 

Delivery and Servicing Plans (DSP’s) will be required for some larger developments to 

demonstrate how any potential impacts will be mitigated. 

 

 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 Local Plan: Updated Policies following Regulation 18 Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Chilterns Beechwoods SAC Policy
	Appendix 2 - Northwood Headquarters MOD Policy
	Appendix 3 - Residential Design and Layout Policy
	Appendix 4 - Local Distinctiveness and Place Shaping Policy
	Appendix 5 - Heritage and Historic Environment Policy
	Appendix 6 - Social and Community Uses Policy
	Appendix 7 - Flood Risk and Water Resources Policy
	Appendix 8 - Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution Policy
	Appendix 9 - Waste Management and Recycling Policy
	Appendix 10 - Landscape Character Policy
	Appendix 11 - Advertisements Policy
	Appendix 12 - Deliveries, Servicing and Construction Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Local Plan Sub-Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 8 August 2024 from 7.00  - 9.01 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst,  ,  
 
Oliver Cooper, Steve Drury, Philip Hearn, Chris Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes and Andrew Scarth 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Marko Kalik 
Aaron Roberts 
Sharon Keenlyside 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Jon Bishop, Three Rivers Joint Residents Association. 

 
 

LPSC29/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Christopher Alley, Stephen Cox, Louise Price. 
 

LPSC30/23 MINUTES  
 
It was confirmed that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 were a correct record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 

LPSC31/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was none. 
 

LPSC32/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There was none. 
 

LPSC33/23 LOCAL PLAN: UPDATED POLICIES FOLLOWING REGULATION 18 
CONSULTATION  

 
Marko Kalik, Head of Planning Policy and Conservation, presented the report and explained 
that the report was seeking Member agreement to the updates of Local Plan policies to be 
included in the Draft Regulation 19 Plan going to the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Mr. Jon Bishop, Three Rivers Joint Residents Association, was invited to speak on the item. 
Mr. Bishop thanked officers for the quality of the report and spoke of the confidence the 
Association had in that the Regulation 19 consultation would be able to begin in 
September/October this year, as recently agreed by the Council. In regard to Appendix 1, the 
Association felt that it was vital that this small area was protected in the Three Rivers Local 
Plan (TRLP) and the policy wording should be tightened to make it explicit that planning 
permission would not be granted in the absence of a legally binding agreement for the 
required Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG). For Appendix 3, it was felt that it 
would be better phrased in the negative rather than the positive. For Appendix 5, under policy 
point 16, there were concerns where the word “public” was inserted. The views from all of the 
conservation area are inherently part of the conservation area. It was suggested that the 
wording was changed to “permission will not be granted for development outside but near to a 



 

conservation area, if it adversely affects the setting, character, appearance or views out of that 
conservation area and public views into that conservation area”. 
 
Appendix 1 – Chiltern Beechwoods Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 
 
The Head of Planning Policy & Conservation explained that this was a new policy resulting 
from Dacorum Borough Council’s Habitat’s Regulations Assessment (HRA) work. There were 
concerns about the accumulative impact of residential development on the Chiltern 
Beechwoods SAC and the work identified a Zone of Influence that included part of Three 
Rivers. The policy was put together in consultation with Natural England. The main policy was 
that developments that fall into the Zone of Influence, with 100 dwellings or more, would be 
required to produce an HRA and provide suitable SANG.   
 
After Members questions, the Head of Policy Planning and Conservation confirmed that 
planning permission would not be given unless a S106 agreement was in place. 
There was very specific criteria for a new SANG including a 2.5km circular walk, adequate 
parking for visitors and the area of land having to be of a certain size. 
 
AGREED: that officers would check if the neighbouring authority’s policy had reference to “a 
legally binding agreement”, and if so, to mirror it in the TRDC policy.  
 
Appendix 2 – Northwood headquarters Ministry of Defence (MOD) Policy 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that it was a new policy 
following the original Regulation 18 Draft Plan based on the comments received from the 
MOD. There was one amendment to be added to the end of the third and last paragraph 
“unless the effect can be suitably mitigated against”. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation confirmed to the Sub-Committee that the 
mitigation was the responsibility of the developer, not the MOD. 
 
Officers agreed to review the wording and circulate to Members.  
 
AGREED: that the amendment would be added to the policy. 
 
Appendix 3 – Residential Design and Layout Policy 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation explained to the Sub-Committee that there had 
been a few minor changes and an additional section on tall buildings, as requested by 
Members at a previous meeting. It had been suggested that a tall building was defined as 
anything 10 metres or 4 storeys above ground level. 
 
Members agreed that the wording of the policy would be better phrased in the negative rather 
than the positive. 
 
A Member requested that policy limit “tall buildings” to strategic key centres and the principal 
town. 
 
AGREED: that officers would: 

 review restricting tall buildings to key centres and principal town, 

 change the wording of the policy to be phrased in the negative rather than the positive, 

 add in the reference to ‘above ground level’ and,  

 add a reference to “secure by Design” if not referred to in other policies. 
 
Appendix 4 – Local Distinctiveness and Place Shaping Policy 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that the reference to 
neighbourhood plans had been added as requested at a previous meeting as well as the 
reference to the diverse architecture of the district.  



 

 
AGREED: to approve the updated policy. 
 
Appendix 5 – Heritage and Historic Environment Policy. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that the word “public” had 
been added following discussion at previous meetings but if agreed by Members would be 
removed. 
 
A Member suggested that the wording be changed to something similar to “in to, out of or 
within the Conservation Area”. As a minor change, the Head of Planning Policy and 
Conservation would review the wording and bring it back as part of the draft plan. 
 
After discussion, it was agreed that in paragraph 14a, the wording would be changed to 
“character and appearance”. 
 
AGREED: to approve the updated policy subject to the minor changes above. 
 
Appendix 6 – Social and Community Uses Policy. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that there had been no 
changes to the policy. 
 
AGREED: to approve the updated policy. 
 
Appendix 7 – Flood Risk and Water Resources Policy. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that the 110 litre per 
person water resources requirement from the Climate Change Adaptation Policy had been 
moved into the Flood Risk and Water Resources Policy. 
 
AGREED: to approve the updated policy. 
 
Appendix 8 - Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution Policy 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that the section on light 
pollution had been updated to include guidance from the Institute of Lighting Professionals 
and it had been added that the hours of illumination shall be controlled as suggested by 
Members. 
 
A Member commented that not all the guidance from the Institute of Lighting Professionals 
was free and therefore the latest guidance may not be available to everyone.  
 
A Member raised a concern about the wording in paragraph 8a “minimum required” and 
suggested that this should be changed to accommodate members of the public who may 
require more lighting for safety reasons. It was suggested that it should be changed to 
“proposed lighting schemes are at least the minimum required for public safety and security. 
Lighting should seek to improve public safety and decrease crime”. Something should also be 
added regarding the controls to be used to tackle pollution. Members discussed the wording 
around this and that there had to be a balance of what lighting is considered reasonable and 
light pollution.  
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation said that some caveat writing could be added.  
 
Members also felt that the wording of 8g may need reviewing. 
 
Aaron Roberts, Senior Planning Officer explained that paragraph 8 policy doesn’t relate solely 
to major development but also to lighting specific proposals, such as installation of floodlights 
etc. 



 

 
A Member commented on paragraph 8e and asked that the wording makes clear that the 
standard would apply to adopted roads.  
 
AGREED: to approve the updated policy subject to the changes above. 
 
Appendix 9 - Waste Management and Recycling Policy 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that there were no changes 
to what had previously been agreed. 
 
AGREED: to approve the updated policy. 
 
Appendix 10 - Landscape Character Policy 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that there was only a minor 
change. 
 
AGREED: to approve the updated policy. 
 
Appendix 11 - Advertisements Policy  
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that he had spoken to 
Development Management and reviewed regulations regarding paragraph 5d “advertisements 
must contribute to a safe and attractive environment” and the regulations require the Council 
to consider the safety aspect and amenity. Some advertisements may require consent. A 
safety consideration is whether advertisements obscure or partially obscure road/traffic signs 
or security/surveillance.  
 
Members suggested that the wording in 5d be changed to “does not impact safety” and that 
the wording was more expansive.  
 
Members also suggested that the wording in paragraph 11.2 needed to be stronger regarding 
flashing illuminated signs as flashing lights could trigger epilepsy. The Head of Planning Policy 
and Conservation explained that the justification for this was explained in paragraph 5a. It was 
agreed that the wording “Flashing illuminated signs should be avoided, whether internal or 
external” would be deleted. 
 
A Member raised the point that in some areas, advertisements were of a high quality, and they 
had a design brief and suggested that TRDC also had supplementary planning guidance 
drawn up. This could also include shop fronts. 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation commented that another policy refers to shop 
fronts that he would investigate that. As far as supplementary guidance was concerned, it may 
be something for the future but would be difficult within the time constraints for a small team. 
Further detail could be added to the policy bullet points. 
 
Members mentioned paragraph 1 and suggested that highways network was used rather than 
specifically mentioning Highways England (now National Highways). The Head of Planning 
Policy and Conservation explained that National Highways had requested the wording. 
Members agreed that it should be made clear that both National Highways and the local 
Highways Authority would be consulted and suggested “appropriate Highway Authority”. 
 
A Member commented that the Retail and Leisure Policy, the preferred option had removed 
the paragraph “shop fronts and displays should be appropriate to the character and function of 
the area” and the control of advertisements and shop fronts did not appear elsewhere in the 
Local Plan which was an oversight. It was requested that paragraph 9 was restored. The Head 
of Planning Policy and Conservation would investigate this. 



 

 
AGREED: that there would be a re-wording of Paragraph 1, 5d, 11.2 and an investigation into 
advertisement restraint as detailed above and the revised policy would be circulated. 
 
Appendix 12 - Deliveries, Servicing and Construction Policy 
 
The Head of Planning Policy and Conservation informed Members that there were no changes 
to what had previously been agreed except for a minor word change.  
 
A Member raised a concern about what paragraph 7 meant in practical terms. Officers agreed 
to add more supporting text regarding best practice.  
 
A Member commented that collections had not been included in the policy and should be 
added throughout to be explicit. Officers agreed that collections could be included. 
 
A Member suggested that Construction Impact Bonds be considered. The Head of Planning 
Policy and Conservation agreed to investigate this. 
 
A Member commented that the wording in paragraph 3 was “should demonstrate” when all 
other wording was “must”. 
 
It was noted that Highways England needed to be changed to National Highways. 
 
AGREED: to approve the updated policy subject to the changes above. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Local Plan Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report, and 
agreed to recommend to the Policy & Resources Committee the following policy 
updates subject to the changes agreed at this meeting: 
 

 Chilterns Beechwoods SAC Policy (Appendix 1) 

 Northwood Headquarters MOD Policy (Appendix 2); 

 Residential Design and Layout Policy (Appendix 3)  

 Local Distinctiveness and Place Shaping Policy (Appendix 4)  

 Heritage and Historic Environment Policy (Appendix 5)  

 Social and Community Uses Policy (Appendix 6)  

 Flood Risk and Water Resources Policy (Appendix 7)  

 Ground Conditions, Contamination and Pollution Policy (Appendix 8)  

 Waste Management and Recycling Policy (Appendix 9)  

 Landscape Character Policy (Appendix 10)  

 Advertisements Policy (Appendix 11)  

 Deliveries, Servicing and Construction Policy (Appendix 12) 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


